investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Completion of the Subscription

Subject to the conditions disclosed above, completion of the Subscription will take place no later than 16

December 2009, provided that the date of completion of the Subscription shall be no later than a date falling 14

days after the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

6

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement,

(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the

Subscription:

Shareholder

Shareholding

as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding

immediately after

completion of

the Placing but before

the Subscription

Shareholding

immediately after

completion of

the Placing and

the Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Vendor 195,000,000 33.77 159,000,000 27.53 195,000,000 31.78

Parties acting in concert

with the Vendor 128,960,000 22.33 128,960,000 22.33 128,960,000 21.02

Vendor and parties acting

in concert with the Vendor 323,960,000 56.10 287,960,000 49.86 323,960,000 52.80

Public (excluding Placees) 253,547,000 43.90 253,547,000 43.90 253,547,000 41.33

Placees – – 36,000,000 6.24 36,000,000 5.87

Total 577,507,000 100.00 577,507,000 100.00 613,507,000 100.00

REASON FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is principally engaged in the production of consumable ethanol, industrial ethanol and other food

and feed ingredients in the PRC. As announced by the Company on 1 December 2009, the Company has entered

into conditional sale and purchase agreement and an option agreement to purchase certain liquor business in the

PRC, however, there is no assurance that such transactions will proceed. In view of the current market conditions

and the proposed transactions, the Directors consider that the Placing and the Subscription represents a good